

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE

# Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

IN RE: LISA O'BRIEN and PATRICIA RYAN,  
*Petitioners.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

IN RE: TERRORIST ATTACKS ON  
SEPTEMBER 11, 2001  
03-MD-01570 (GBD)(SN)

*ASHTON, ET AL. v. AL QAEDA ISLAMIC ARMY, ET AL.*  
02-CV-6977 (GBD)(SN)

---

## PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

JOHN F. SCHUTTY  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICE OF  
JOHN F. SCHUTTY, P.C.  
445 Park Avenue, 9th Floor  
New York, New York 10022  
(646) 345-1441  
[john@johnschutty.com](mailto:john@johnschutty.com)  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
RELIEF SOUGHT .....	1
THE FACTS NECESSARY TO UNDERSTAND THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE BASIS FOR JURISDICTION .....	5
THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	5
THE STATUTES INVOLVED IN THIS CASE .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. <i>STATE LAW: WRONGFUL DEATH CLAIMS MUST BE BROUGHT BY “PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES,” &amp; “HEIRS” OF AN ESTATE ARE STRICTLY LIMITED BY STATUTE.....</i>	7
II. <i>FEDERAL LAW: THE ATA IS SILENT AS TO WHO IS QUALIFIED TO BRING A WRONGFUL DEATH CLAIM &amp; FAILS TO DEFINE WHO QUALIFIES AS “SURVIVORS OR HEIRS” – APPLICABLE STATE LAW WAS INTENDED TO FILL THE GAPS .....</i>	8

1. The District Court’s Determination that the ATA Was Intended to Preempt State Law & Create a New “National Standard” in Wrongful Death Actions Filed Against Terrorists Is Clearly Erroneous.....	11
2. A Proper Interpretation of the ATA Can Resolve Thousands Upon Thousands of Wrongful Death Claims Brought by “Non-Heirs” .....	17
3. The ATA’s Plain Language and the “Canons of Construction” Support the Petitioners’ Reading of the ATA .....	17
4. The Case Law Precedent Cited by the District Court Does Not Support the Claim that “Immediate Family Members” Qualify for Wrongful Death Damages.....	21
III. ENFORCEMENT OF THE ATA’S STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS WOULD NOT ONLY PROTECT PLAINTIFFS WHO HAVE FILED TIMELY CLAIMS, SUCH ACTION WOULD PROMOTE IMPORTANT INSTITUTIONAL INTERESTS OF THE COURT – THE REDUCTION OF AN EVER- EXPANDING, <i>AD INFINITUM</i> DOCKET .....	22

IV. PETITIONERS HAVE NO OTHER MEANS OF OBTAINING RELIEF & BILLIONS OF DOLLARS WILL CONTINUE TO BE PAID WRONGLY UNLESS THIS COURT IMMEDIATELY CORRECTS THE ERRORS BELOW .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	31

## APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Appendix A: Memorandum Decision and Order Filed by Judge George B. Daniels, dated March 30, 2023 (1:03-md-1570-GBD-SN, ECF #8973).....	1a
Appendix B: Amended Report & Recommendations Filed by Magistrate Judge Sarah Netburn, dated March 15, 2023 (1:03-md-1570-GBD-SN, ECF #8929).....	16a
Appendix C: Order Filed by the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, dated August 30, 2023 (Case 23-821 Doc. 24).....	35a
Appendix D: Declaration of Plaintiff Lisa O'Brien Filed in Support of Rule 72(b)(2) Objections to March 15 Report & Recommendation (ECF #8929), dated March 28, 2023 (1:03-md-1570-GBD-SN, ECF #8961).....	37a
Appendix E: Declaration of Plaintiff Patricia Ryan Filed in Support of Default Judgment Application Against the Taliban, dated April 21, 2023 (1:03-md-1570-GBD-SN, ECF #9042-2) .....	46a
Appendix F: Relevant Statutes: the civil remedies section and statute of limitations of the Anti- Terrorism Act, and the New York statutes governing wrongful death claims and the estate distribution of wrongful death claim proceeds .....	55a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008) .....	14, 15
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000) .....	25
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	14
<i>Baker v. Cuomo</i> , 58 F.3d 814 (2d Cir.), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 85 F.3d 919 (2d Cir. 1996) (en banc) (per curiam) .....	24
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	13, 15
<i>Bettis v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 315 F.3d 325 (D.C. Cir 2003) .....	2
<i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Inst. &amp; Holy Land Found.</i> , 291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Brandon v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 18 F.3d 1321 (5th Cir. 1994) (abrogated on other grounds by, <i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm'r for DuPont Sav. and Inv. Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285 (2009)) .....	10
<i>Capitol Records, LLC v. Vimeo, LLC</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d 537 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	17
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006) .....	25

<i>De Sylva v. Ballentine</i> , 351 U.S. 570 (1956) .....	10
<i>Donell v. Keppers</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 871 (S.D. Cal. 2011).....	24
<i>Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 443 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	16
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001) .....	14
<i>Erliline Co. S.A. v. Johnson</i> , 440 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>Estates of Ungar ex rel. Strachman v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 304 F.Supp.2d 232 (D.R.I. 2004).....	21, 22
<i>Hardy v. New York City Health &amp; Hosp. Corp.</i> , 164 F.3d 789 (2d Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013) .....	14
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Financial Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991) .....	11
<i>Knox v. Palestine Liberation Organization</i> , 442 F. Supp. 2d 62 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	21, 22
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962) .....	25
<i>Maalouf v. Republic of Iran</i> , 923 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	24
<i>Markham v. Allen</i> , 326 U.S. 490 (1946) .....	18

<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.,</i> 568 U.S. 371 (2013) .....	9
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana,</i> 451 U.S. 725 (1981) .....	14
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	13, 14
<i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. New Jersey Dep't of Envt'l Protection,</i> 474 U.S. 494 (1986) .....	16
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.,</i> 572 U.S. 663 (2014) .....	8
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,</i> 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	13, 14
<i>Shiekh v. Republic of Sudan,</i> 308 F.Supp.3d 46 (D.D.C. 2018), <i>rev'd on other grounds by, Maalouf v. Republic of Iran,</i> 923 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	23
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.,</i> 464 U.S. 238 (1984) .....	14
<i>Taiwan Civil Rights Litig. Org. v. Kuomintang Bus. Mgmt. Comm.,</i> 486 F. App'x 671 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>Tex. Indus. v. Radcliff Materials,</i> 451 U.S. 630 (1981) (Burger, C.J.) .....	10
<i>Touche Ross &amp; Co. v. Redington,</i> 442 U.S. 560 (1979) .....	13
<i>United States v. Yazell,</i> 282 U.S. 341 (1996) .....	11

<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940) .....	8
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979) .....	21
<i>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991) .....	13
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012) .....	25
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	12, 14, 16
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996) .....	10
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	13

## Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2333 <i>et seq.</i> (Anti-Terrorism Act “ATA”) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2335.....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1330, 1441(d), 1602 <i>et seq.</i> (Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act “FSIA”) .....	2, 4, 22, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1407(a) .....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(b).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1606.....	2

	PAGE(S)
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1652.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 2101(e) .....	6
34 U.S.C. § 20144(d)(3)(A)(i), (e)(6).....	3, 28
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 45a-448(b), 45a-437, <i>et seq.</i> , and 52-555 .....	6, 19
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 2A: 31-4, 3B: 5-3 and 2A:31-2.....	6, 19
N.Y. Estate Powers & Trusts Law §§ 4-1.1, 5-4.1, 5-4.3 and 5-4.4 .....	6, 19
N.Y. Surr. Ct. Proc. Act § 205(1) .....	20
Pub. L. No. 102-572, Title X, § 1003(a)(4), 106 Stat. 4506.....	i

### **Other Authorities**

137 CONG REC. S4511-04 (daily ed. Apr. 16, 1991) (statement of Sen. Grassley).....	15, 16
John H. Beisner and Jordan M. Schwartz, <i>MDL Balance, Why Defendants Need Timely Access to Interlocutory Review</i> at 13 (April 2019), available at: <a href="https://www.skadden.com/-/mediafiles/publications/2019/04/mdlbalancewhydefendantsneedtimelyaccesstointerlo.pdf?rev=816b0aad1d5544f98f37ddb5d5cb69a7">https://www.skadden.com/-/mediafiles/publications/2019/04/mdlbalancewhydefendantsneedtimelyaccesstointerlo.pdf?rev=816b0aad1d5544f98f37ddb5d5cb69a7</a> .....	30
Exec. Order No. 14,064, 87 Fed. Reg. 8391 (Feb. 11, 2022) .....	26
Hill, <i>State Procedural Law in Nondiversity Litigation</i> , 69 Harv. L. Rev. 66 (1955) .....	21

Letter from Sen. Grassley and Rep. Goodlatte to Sec'y Tillerson, <a href="https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/2017-09-27%20CEG,%20Goodlatte%20to%20Tillerson%20Sanctions.pdf">https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/2017-09-27%20CEG,%20Goodlatte%20to%20Tillerson%20Sanctions.pdf</a> .....	3
Note, <i>Supervisory and Advisory Mandamus Under the All Writs Act</i> , 86 Harv. L. Rev. 595 (1973) ....	29
Note, <i>The Federal Common Law</i> , 82 Harv.L.Rev. 1512 (1969) .....	17
Andrew S. Pollis, <i>The Need for NonDiscretionary Interlocutory Appellate Review in Multidistrict Litigation</i> , 79 Fordham L. Rev. 1643 (2011) .....	30
Report from the Special Master at 3, U.S. Victims of State Sponsored Terrorism Fund (Aug. 2017), <a href="http://www.usvsst.com/docs/USVSST%20Fund%20Supplemental%20Co%20ngressional%20Report%208-2-2017.pdf">http://www.usvsst.com/docs/USVSST%20Fund%20Supplemental%20Co%20ngressional%20Report%208-2-2017.pdf</a> .....	3
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws section 175 (1971).....	19
S. REP. 102-342 (1992).....	15
S. Speiser, <i>Recovery for Wrongful Death</i> , § 6:61 (4th ed. July 2018 update) .....	11
Eric Stein, <i>Uniformity and Diversity in a Divided- Power System: The United States' Experience</i> , 61 Wash. L. Rev. 1081 (1986) .....	13
C. Wright & A. Miller, 19 <i>Fed. Prac. &amp; Proc.</i> § 4518 (3d ed. August 2019 update) .....	17
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 10 .....	6
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 11 .....	6

U.S. Supreme Court Rule 14(1)(e) .....	5
USVSST website, FAQ 4.1, <u><a href="http://www.usvsst.com/faq.php">http://www.usvsst.com/faq.php</a></u> .....	28
